Intrinsically Safe Compact Controller
CTR 210i
Intrinsically Safe Bargraph Indicator
BGI 210i
DMT 02 ATEX E 148   2. Supplement
also grahics display
Revision 4.1
IBS BatchControl GmbH

The microprocessor-controlled CTR 210i / BGI 210i are a simple to use
controller or indicator in hazardous production areas.
1.1. Type Codes
Designation according to Directive 2014/34/EU:
Designation Ex class: Ex ib IIC T4 Gb or Ex ib IIC T4
1.1.1. Type Codes (CTR 210i)
The following types can be supplied:
Compact Controller Type Type for input 1-3
CTR 210i
.* 1 = mA, 2 = Pt100
.* 1 = mA, 2 = Pt100
.* 1 = mA, 2 = Pt100
1.1.2. Type Codes (BGI 210i)
The following types can be supplied:
Bargraph Indicator Type Type for input 1-3
BGI 210i
.* 1 = mA, 2 = Pt100
.* 1 = mA, 2 = Pt100
.* 1 = mA, 2 = Pt100
1.2. Areas of application
The units are explosion protected in accordance with EN 60079-0 and
EN 60079-11. They can be operated in hazardous areas in zone 1, group IIC,
temperature class T4 up to a maximum ambient temperature of 60°C. All
incoming and outgoing circuits including the power supply are in accordance
with Ex class “intrinsically safe”, category “ib”.
The maximum permissible ambient temperature is +60 °C.
The minimum permissible ambient temperature is -20 °C.
Two current outputs (4-20 mA) and six contacts are controlled depending
several functions. Up to six control signals can be fed to the controller.
As input variants are current input (4-20 mA) or Pt100 input available. The input
variant must be given by the order and is prepared by the manufacturer.
The input can be linearised by the software.
4
System Description
The units can be configured and controlled via a serial interface (MODBUS).
The IPC 300i isolation cards are available for this purpose.
Access to the various program levels can be protected by a numerical code.
The units are supplied in a panel mount housing (IP20) with external
dimensions of 72 mm x 144 mm.
1.3. Block Diagram
5
Fitting and Installation
2. Fitting and Installation
This information in this section is important and must be observed during fitting
and installation. The units must be fitted to use.
2.1. Fitting the CTR 210i / BGI 210i
The CTR 210i / BGI 210i has
external dimensions of
144 mm x 72 mm.
You need a cut off in the panel
mount with the dimensions of
138 +1,0 mm x 68 +0,7 mm
(DIN43700). The depth is
105 mm.
Release the two screws from
the mounting profile. You move
the CTR 210i / BGI 210i from
the front through the panel
mount.
Hold the unit horizontal and
move the mounting profile to
the intent screws where are
they removed before.
Please track the nut from the
mounting profile consistently
good tight.
2.2. Protection Class IP20
The CTR 210i / BGI 210i
conforms to protection class
IP20. The front conforms IP54.
2.3. Temperature ranges
The CTR 210i / BGI 210i can be
operated in the range –20 °C to
+60 °C.
2.4. Cable and PE
Only shielded cable may be used. The shield must be connected in the casing